
UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO

USAG Daegu (IMCOM-Pacific) – supports Area IV by handling the day-to-day operations and 
providing life support to all U.S. military camps and stations in Area IV. The Garrison provides many 

of the same types of services expected from any small city.

USAG Daegu’s mission is to execute base operations support, programs and services to support 
mission readiness and quality of life in Area IV. On order, provide a support area for 8th Army 

contingency operations.
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We Are the Army’s Home!



USAG Daegu Area of Operations
Driving Times

From                  To                 Time

Camp Henry     Camp Carroll    
Camp Henry     Busan
Camp Henry     Gumi
Camp Henry     Camp Mujuk
Camp Henry     Masan Ni
BSF                    Pier 8
Camp Carroll    Gumi

45 Min.
2 Hrs.

1.25 Hrs.
2 Hrs.

2.5 Hrs.
30 Min.
30 Min.

Acres
Camp Carroll
Carroll FOS
Camp Walker
Camp Henry & George
Brooklyn Site
Masan Ammo Depot / Range
Busan Storage Center
Pier 3 & Pier 8
Changsan Site
Other Sites
Total Acreage

488.82
180.45
185.32

59.61
20.91
83.41
56.23

9.72
4.72

51.62
1140.81

Daegu Base Cluster

Camp Henry

Camp George

Camp WalkerKunsan POL

SP47

Camp Walker

Camp HenryCamp George

SP-47

Dartboard Site

Brooklyn Site

Masan Ammo Depot / Range BSC

Pier 8

Pier 3

Seoul

Pyeongtaek Area IV

Area III

Area II

Area I

= Camps
= Sites
= Ammunition Depot
= Sister Services
= Area Boundary
   

X

Carroll FOS

Salem

Gimcheon/DRMO

X

Pohang

(Navy/Marine)

X Chinhae

(Navy)

YongCheon Ammo 

Depot

Kunsan 

(Air Force) 
X

Carroll Base Cluster

Salem

DRMO APO

Camp Carroll

Carroll FOS

Area IV Infrastructure Totals

Facilities / Assets
Square Footage
Replacement Value

2,427
8,500,444.65

$5.175B

Area IV Population

U.S. Military
ROK Military
U.S. DoD Civilians
LN Civilians
U.S. Retirees
Dependents
Total Population

2792
310

1083
3309

124
1549
9167

Busan Base Cluster

Busan Storage Center

Pier 8
Pier 3

Masan

As of 4 January 2024

Area IV

Camp Carroll



WE ARE THE ARMY’S HOME

Senior 

Commander

Infrastructure

Readiness / Deployability Base Operations

Manage regular Army infrastructure to 

include housing, barracks, and facilities 

through property planning, base 

operations and its services.

Provide and integrate 

base operations

with equitable services, 

facilities, and resources.

IMCOM Core Competencies

Soldier / Family Services

Provide programs and services 

that improve the Readiness, 

Resilience, and QoL of Soldiers and 

their Families.

Support warfighter readiness 

and deployability through 

training support, plans and 

exercises, and deployment 

facilities.
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What 

does 

MOLD 

look 

like?

USAG Daegu – Mold Education
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• Bathroom vent not cleaned by the occupant 

• Disrupts the proper ventilation of moisture 

from the room  

• Moisture condenses on the tiles providing the 

water that mold needs to grow

• Moisture escapes from the bathroom, 

condensation and mold growth on the AC vent

Cleanliness – Humidity Control
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• Humidity control    

• Bathroom/kitchen ventilation

• Annual or routine cleaning of ventilation system

• If you see condensation – dry

• Cleanliness

• Bathroom vents

• Bathtub/shower free of minerals/soap scum

• If see it, clean it

• Take photo 

• Use bleach to clean 

• If it comes back, report 

• Demand Maintenance Order (DMO) to investigate 

source of moisture

Prevention – What to do
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STRENGTHENING 
THE PROFESSION

CONTINUOUS 
TRANSFORMATION

DELIVERING COMBAT 
READY FORMATIONSWARFIGHTING

Victory Starts Here!  Freedom’s Guardian!

SMA Leading Change Brief AUSA 24
TRADOC and FORSCOM Train, Certify, Validate, 

and Educate our Soldiers to Increase Warfighting 

Lethality Through MOS Expertise and Leader 

Development 

Train     Certify

Validate     Educate 

Blue Book 

QR Code

Blue Book Only The Profession Website



WE ARE THE ARMY’S HOME

STAY IN TOUCH!

www.facebook.com/USAGDaegu/

HOME.ARMY.MIL/DAEGU

ArMAGarrison Instagram

http://www.facebook.com/USAGDaegu/


WE ARE THE ARMY’S HOME

Contact Us!

www.facebook.com/USAGDaegu/

COL. Henning: david.f.henning.mil@army.mil
CSM Kamaludeen: asgar.kamaludeen.mil@army.mil 

http://www.facebook.com/USAGDaegu/
mailto:david.f.henning.mil@army.mil
mailto:asgar.kamaludeen.mil@army.mil
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