HENNING LISARMY

USAG Daegu Garrison Commander COL David F. Henning





USAG Daegu Garrison Command Sargent Major CSM Asgar Kamaludeen

We Are the Army's Home!

USAG Daegu (IMCOM-Pacific) – supports Area IV by handling the day-to-day operations and providing life support to all U.S. military camps and stations in Area IV. The Garrison provides many of the same types of services expected from any small city.

USAG Daegu's mission is to execute base operations support, programs and services to support mission readiness and quality of life in Area IV. On order, provide a support area for 8th Army contingency operations.



USAG Daegu Area of Operations

Driving Times			
From	То	Time	
Camp Henry	Camp Carroll	45 Min.	
Camp Henry	Busan	2 Hrs.	
Camp Henry	Gumi	1.25 Hrs.	
Camp Henry	Camp Mujuk	2 Hrs.	
Camp Henry		2.5 Hrs.	
BSF	Pier 8	30 Min.	
Camp Carroll	Gumi	30 Min.	
Camp Carron	Gann		
144 A			
	Acres		
Camp Carroll		488.82	
Carroll FOS	180.45		
Camp Walker		185.32	
Camp Henry & George		59.61	
Brooklyn Site		20.91	
Masan Ammo Depot / Range			
Busan Storage Center		56.23	
Pier 3 & Pier 8		9.72	
Changsan Site		4.72	
Other Sites		51.62	
Total Acreage		1140.81	
Area IV Infrastructure Totals			
Facilities / Assets		2,427	
		8,500,444.65	
Replacement Value		\$5.175B	
Area IV Population			
U.S. Military		2792	
		010	

J.S. Military	2792
ROK Military	310
J.S. DoD Civilians	1083
N Civilians	3309
J.S. Retirees	124
Dependents	1549
otal Population	9167



As of 4 January 2024



CUI

Soldier / Family Services

Provide programs and services that improve the Readiness, Resilience, and QoL of Soldiers and their Families.

Infrastructure

Manage regular Army infrastructure to include housing, barracks, and facilities through property planning, base operations and its services.



Readiness / Deployability

Support warfighter readiness and deployability through training support, plans and exercises, and deployment facilities.



Base Operations

Provide and integrate base operations with equitable services, facilities, and resources.





What does MOLD look like?







- Bathroom vent not cleaned by the occupant
- Disrupts the proper ventilation of moisture from the room
- Moisture condenses on the tiles providing the water that mold needs to grow
- Moisture escapes from the bathroom, condensation and mold growth on the AC vent











- Humidity control
 - Bathroom/kitchen ventilation
 - Annual or routine cleaning of ventilation system
 - If you see condensation dry
- Cleanliness
 - Bathroom vents
 - Bathtub/shower free of minerals/soap scum
- If see it, clean it
 - Take photo
 - Use bleach to clean
- If it comes back, report
 - Demand Maintenance Order (DMO) to investigate source of moisture







Blue Book Only



The Profession Website



🔆 U.S. ARMY

Victory Starts Here! Freedom's Guardian!



WE ARE THE ARMY'S HOME



STAY IN TOUCH!



WE ARE THE ARMY'S HOME



Contact Us!







COL. Henning: <u>david.f.henning.mil@army.mil</u> CSM Kamaludeen: <u>asgar.kamaludeen.mil@army.mil</u>



CTIVE CUSTOMER EVALUATI

WE ARE THE ARMY'S HOME